

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 12, 2011, 7:48 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 85810-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHAD MINNICK, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

CLEARWIRE US, LLC; DOES 1 THROUGH 10,

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE**

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
Mark A. Griffin, WSBA #16296
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101-3052
Tel. (206) 623-1900
Fax (206) 623-3384

OF COUNSEL 60511
Sean H. Donahue, CA. Bar # 264284
44 Entrada Court
San Francisco, CA 94127
Tel. (202) 277-7085

Attorneys for The National Consumers
League

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT 20 P 12:07
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
ETFs, WHICH AFFECT MILLIONS OF CONSUMERS AND CARRY SIGNIFICANT POTENTIAL FOR ABUSE, SHOULD BE SUBJECTED TO THE CAREFUL JUDICIAL SCRUTINY TRADITIONALLY ACCORDED TO OTHER LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISIONS	6
A. The Services Carrying ETFs Include Necessities of Modern Life.	7
B. ETFs Can Trap Consumers in Service Arrangements They Justifiably Want to Leave.	10
C. ETFs Are Especially Problematic for Poorer and Otherwise Vulnerable Consumers.	14
D. ETFs Both Can Harm Competition Among Service Providers and Diminish Incentives to Provide Customer Service	15
E. Any Legitimate and Reasonable ETFs Could Survive Judicial Scrutiny under Traditional Doctrine.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

In re A.J. Lane & Co., Inc., 113 B.R. 821 (D. Mass. 1990) 10

In re Cellphone Fee Termination Cases, 122 Cal. Rptr. 3d 726, 734 (Cal App. Ct. 2011) 3

Chandler v. Doran Co., 44 Wn.2d 396, 400, 267 P.2d 907, 910 (Wash. 1954) 3

Mitchell v. Ford Motor Credit, 702 F.Supp.2d 1356 (M.D. Fla. 2010) 8

Secondary Sources:

Andrew R. Hickey, "FCC Outlines Rules for Wireless Early Termination Fees," June 13, 2008 11

John Horrigan & Ellen Satterwhite, FCC Paper, *American's Perspectives on Early Termination Fees and Bill Shock* (May 26, 2010) 6

James Losey & Chieh-yu Li, New America Foundation, *Price Of The Pipe: Comparing The Price Of Broadband Service Around The Globe* (April 2010) 17

Sascha D. Meinrath et al., *Digital Feudalism: Enclosures and Erasures From Digital Rights Management To The Digital Divide*, 19 COMM. L. CONSPECTUS 423 (2011) 9, 17

Edmund Mierzwinski et al., CALPIRG Education Fund, *Locked In A Cell: How Cell Phone Early Termination Fees Hurt Consumers* (Aug. 2005) 10, 12

Christopher Mitchell, New Rules Project, *Breaking the Broadband Monopoly: How Communities Are Building the Networks They Need* (May 2010) 8

Aaron Smith, Pew Internet & American Life Project, Report, <i>Government Online</i> (Apr. 27, 2010)	8
John C. Waclawsky, <i>Closed Systems, Closed Architectures, & Closed Minds</i> , 5 Bus. COMM'N REV. 61 (2004)	17
Kathryn Zickuhr, Pew Internet & American Life Project, Report, <i>Generations and Their Gadgets</i> (Feb. 3, 2011)	7
WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed. 2002)	3
